The loss for the period above can be reconciled to net cash outflow from operating activities as follows:

Item Period to  Eight months to
 30 June 2004 28 February 2005

 A$,000 A$,000

Loss for the period (246) (580)

Change in operating assets - (83)

Change in operating liabilities - 96

Net cash outflow from operations (246) (567)

7.4 Pro-forma statement of financial position
The balance sheet below has been extracted from the unaudited accounts of Medical Therapies at 28 February
2005 that were reviewed by PricewaterhouseCoopers Securities Limited. The pro-forma Statement of Financial
Position below has been adjusted for the gross proceeds from the issue of Shares and Options under this offer
and other movements in share capital less estimated issue expenses, and acquisition of Intellectual Property
(IP) under the agreements with USYD and UWS as if these transactions had occurred at 28 February 2005.

52

   Pro-forma Effect of IPO:  Pro-forma
   Effect of IPO:   28 Feb 2005: including over-  28 Feb 2005:
   Pre-IPO minimum  minimum subscription over-subs-
  Reviewed capital raising  raising up to cription up
Consolidated Ref 28 Feb 2005 raising1 of A$5m2 of A$5m A$10m2  to A$10m

  A$,000 A$,000 A$,000 A$,000 A$,000 A$,000
Current assets
Cash assets Note 2a 415 500 3,869 4,784 8,869 9,784
Other Note 2a 83 – 831 914 831 914
Total current assets  498 500 4,700 5,698 9,700 10,698

Non-current assets
Plant and equipment  25 – – 25 – 25
Intellectual Property Note 2b – – 4,280 4,280 4,280 4,280
Total non-current assets  25 – 4,280 4,305 4,280 4,305

Total assets  523 500 8,980 10,003 13,980 15,003

Current liabilities
Payables Note 2c (96) – (400) (496) (400) (496)
Provisions  – – – – – –
Total current liabilities  (96) – (400) (496) (400) (496)

Net assets  427 500 8,580 9,507 13,580 14,507

Equity
Contributed equity 7.6 1,253 500 8,905 10,658 13,905 15,658
Accumulated losses 7.6.2 (826) – (325) (1,151) (325) (1,151)
Total equity  427 500 8,580 9,507 13,580 14,507

Notes
1 The Company raised A$500,000 between 28 February and 29 April 2005 via a private placement totalling 3,125,000 shares to existing

and new shareholders.

2a The minimum subscription for the Offer is A$5,000,000 and the Company may accept oversubscriptions of up to A$5,000,000. The pro-
forma balance sheet shows the minimum subscription of A$5,000,000 alongside the potential maximum capital raising of A$10,000,000.

  The cash assets raised are net of:

(i)  A$831,042 project research costs payable in advance on commencement of the projects, to USYD and UWS on the IPO listing date,